The Company’s financial assets exposed to interest rate risk consist of cash and cash equivalents and short-term
investments. The Company’s current policy is to invest excess cash in investment-grade short-term deposit
certificates issued by its banking institutions. The Company periodically monitors the investments it makes and is
satisfied with the credit ratings of its banks. Management believes the interest rate risk is low given the current low
global interest rate environment.

LION ONE METALS LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
December 31 2022

16

13.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (con’d…)

Financial risk factors (cont’d…)

b) Foreign currency risk

The Company’s property exploration work occurs in Fiji and is conducted in Canadian dollars and Fijian dollars. A
portion of the Company’s financial assets and other assets is denominated in US dollars and Australian dollars.
As such, the Company is exposed to foreign currency risk in fluctuations.

As at December 31, 2022, the Company’s net foreign denominated financial assets (liabilities) are as follows:

Foreign currency

Canadian dollar

equivalent

Australian Dollar 1,746,559 1,589,421
Fijian Dollar 6,620,861 4,037,601
USD Dollar 35,171 47,636

The sensitivity of the Company’s comprehensive loss due to changes in the carrying values of monetary assets
and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies is as follows.

Increase / decrease in foreign exchange rate

December  31,

2022

June 30,

2022

+ 5% $ 291,654 $ 424,059
 - 5%  (291,654)  (424,059)

c) Price risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity and equity prices. The Company closely monitors
commodity prices to determine the appropriate strategic action to be taken by the Company.

14.  CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company’s capital management policy has the objective of maintaining a strong, but flexible capital structure that
optimizes the cost of capital, creditor and market confidence while sustaining the future development of the business.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions.